C.

Summary of National Data on Solar Farms
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I have worked in over 20 states related to solar farms and I have been tracking matched pairs in
most of those states. On the following pages I provide a brief summary of those findings showing 37
solar farms over 5 MW studied with each one providing matched pair data supporting the findings of
this report.

The solar farms summary is shown below with a summary of the matched pair data shown on the
following page.

Matched Pair Summary
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Name
AM Best
Mulberry
Leonard

Gastonia SC
Summit

Tracy
Manatee
McBride

Grand Ridge
Dominion
Mariposa

Clarke Cnty

Flemington

Frenchtown
McGraw

Tinton Falls

Simon
Candace

Walker

Innov 46
Innov 42
Demille

Turrill

Sunfish
Picture Rocks
Avra Valley
Sappony
Camden Dam
Grandy
Champion

Eddy II

Somerset
DG Amp Piqua
Barefoot Bay
Miami-Dade
Spotyslvania

Average
Median
High
Low

City
Goldsboro
Selmer
Hughesville
Gastonia
Moyock
Bailey
Parrish
Midland
Streator
Indianapolis
Stanley
White Post
Flemington
Frenchtown
East Windsor
Tinton Falls
Social Circle
Princeton
Barhamsville
Hope Mills
Fayetteville
Lapeer
Lapeer
Willow Spring
Tucson
Tucson
Stony Crk
Camden
Grandy
Pelion

Eddy
Somerset
Piqua
Barefoot Bay
Miami

Paytes

State Acres

NC
TN
MD
NC
NC
NC
FL
NC
IL
IN
NC
VA
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
GA
NC
VA
NC
NC
MI
MI
NC

& &

VA
NC
NC
SC
X
X
OH
FL
FL
VA

38
160
47
35
2,034
50
1,180
627
160
134
36
234
120
139
95
100
237
54
485
532
414
160
230
50
182
246
322
50
121
100
93
128
86
504
347
3,500

362
150
3,500
35

MW
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
80.00
5.00
75.00
75.00
20.00
8.60
5.00
20.00
9.36
7.90
14.00
16.00
30.00
5.00
20.00
78.50
71.00
28.40
19.60
6.40
20.00
25.00
20.00
5.00
20.00
10.00
10.00
10.60
12.60
74.50
74.50
617.00

42.05
17.80
617.00
5.00

Topo
Shift
2

60
20
48
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10

20
140

20
96
70
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
71
22
N/A

10
10
30

N/A

N/A

N/A

10
N/A
N/A
N/A

160

32
10
160
0

Adj. Uses By Acreage

1 mile Radius (2010-2020 Data)

Res
38%
13%
18%
33%
4%
29%
2%
12%
8%
3%
48%
14%
13%
37%
27%
98%
1%
76%
12%
17%
41%
10%
75%
35%
6%
3%
2%
17%
55%
4%
15%
5%
26%
11%
26%
37%

24%

16%

98%
1%

Ag Ag/Res Com/Ind

0%
73%
75%

0%

0%

0%
97%
10%
87%
97%

0%
39%
50%
35%
44%

0%
63%
24%
68%
83%
59%
68%
59%
35%
88%
94%
98%
72%
24%
70%
25%
95%
16%
87%
74%
52%

52%

59%

98%
0%

23%
10%
0%
23%
94%
71%
1%
78%
5%
0%
52%
46%
28%
29%
0%
0%
36%
0%
20%
0%
0%
0%
0%
30%
6%
3%
0%
11%
0%
8%
58%
0%
58%
0%
0%
11%

19%
7%
94%
0%

39%
3%
6%

44%
2%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
1%
8%
0%

29%
2%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

22%

25%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

21%
18%
2%
0%
0%
3%
0%
0%

6%
0%

44%
0%

Med. Avg. Housing

Popl. Income Unit Veg. Buffer
1,523 $37,358 $148,375 Light
467 $40,936 $171,746 Lt to Med
525 $106,550  $350,000 Light
4,689 $35,057 $126,562 Light
382 $79,114 $281,731 Light
312 $43,940 $99,219 Heavy
48 $75,000 $291,667 Heavy
398 $63,678 $256,306 Lt to Med
96 $70,158 $187,037 Light
3,774 $61,115 $167,515 Light
1,716 $36,439 $137,884 Light
578 $81,022 $374,453 Light
3,477 $105,714  $444,696 Lt to Med
457 $111,562  $515,399 Light
7,684 $78,417 $362,428 Light
4,667 $92,346 $343,492 Light
203 $76,155 $269,922 Medium
448 $51,002 $107,171 Medium
203 $80,773 $320,076 Light
2,247 $58,688 $183,435 Light
568 $60,037 $276,347 Light
2,010 $47,208 $187,214 Light
2,390 $46,839 $110,361 Light
1,515 $63,652 $253,138 Light
102 $81,081 $280,172 None
85 $80,997 $292,308 None
74 $51,410 $155,208 Medium
403 $84,426 $230,288 Light
949 $50,355 $231,408 Light
1,336 $46,867 $171,939 Light
551 $59,627 $139,088 Light
1,293 $41,574 $135,490 Light
6,735 $38,919 $96,555 Light
2,446 $36,737 $143,320 Lt to Med
127 $90,909 $403,571 Light
74 $120,861  $483,333 Med to Hvy

1,515 $66,292  $242,468
560 $62,384  $230,848
7,684 $120,861  $515,399
48 $35,057  $96,555



