C. Summary of National Data on Solar Farms

I have worked in over 20 states related to solar farms and I have been tracking matched pairs in most of those states. On the following pages I provide a brief summary of those findings showing 37 solar farms over 5 MW studied with each one providing matched pair data supporting the findings of this report.

The solar farms summary is shown below with a summary of the matched pair data shown on the following page.

Matched Pair Summary							Adj. Uses By Acreage					1 mile Radius (2010-2020 Data)		
						Торо						Med.	Avg. Housing	
	Name	City	State	Acres	мw	Shift	Res	Ag	Ag/Res	Com/Ind	Popl.	Income	Unit	Veg. Buffer
1	AM Best	Goldsboro	NC	38	5.00	2	38%	0%	23%	39%	1,523	\$37,358	\$148,375	Light
2	Mulberry	Selmer	TN	160	5.00	60	13%	73%	10%	3%	467	\$40,936	\$171,746	Lt to Med
3	Leonard	Hughesville	MD	47	5.00	20	18%	75%	0%	6%	525	\$106,550	\$350,000	Light
4	Gastonia SC	Gastonia	NC	35	5.00	48	33%	0%	23%	44%	4,689	\$35,057	\$126,562	Light
5	Summit	Moyock	NC	2,034	80.00	4	4%	0%	94%	2%	382	\$79,114	\$281,731	Light
7	Tracy	Bailey	NC	50	5.00	10	29%	0%	71%	0%	312	\$43,940	\$99,219	Heavy
8	Manatee	Parrish	FL	1,180	75.00	20	2%	97%	1%	0%	48	\$75,000	\$291,667	Heavy
9	McBride	Midland	NC	627	75.00	140	12%	10%	78%	0%	398	\$63,678	\$256,306	Lt to Med
10	Grand Ridge	Streator	IL	160	20.00	1	8%	87%	5%	0%	96	\$70,158	\$187,037	Light
11	Dominion	Indianapolis	IN	134	8.60	20	3%	97%	0%	0%	3,774	\$61,115	\$167,515	Light
12	Mariposa	Stanley	NC	36	5.00	96	48%	0%	52%	0%	1,716	\$36,439	\$137,884	Light
13	Clarke Cnty	White Post	VA	234	20.00	70	14%	39%	46%	1%	578	\$81,022	\$374,453	Light
14	Flemington	Flemington	NJ	120	9.36	N/A	13%	50%	28%	8%	3,477	\$105,714	\$444,696	Lt to Med
15	Frenchtown	Frenchtown	NJ	139	7.90	N/A	37%	35%	29%	0%	457	\$111,562	\$515,399	Light
16	McGraw	East Windsor	NJ	95	14.00	N/A	27%	44%	0%	29%	7,684	\$78,417	\$362,428	Light
17	Tinton Falls	Tinton Falls	NJ	100	16.00	N/A	98%	0%	0%	2%	4,667	\$92,346	\$343,492	Light
18	Simon	Social Circle	GA	237	30.00	71	1%	63%	36%	0%	203	\$76,155	\$269,922	Medium
19	Candace	Princeton	NC	54	5.00	22	76%	24%	0%	0%	448	\$51,002	\$107,171	Medium
20	Walker	Barhamsville	VA	485	20.00	N/A	12%	68%	20%	0%	203	\$80,773	\$320,076	Light
21	Innov 46	Hope Mills	NC	532	78.50	0	17%	83%	0%	0%	2,247	\$58,688	\$183,435	Light
22	Innov 42	Fayetteville	NC	414	71.00	0	41%	59%	0%	0%	568	\$60,037	\$276,347	Light
23	Demille	Lapeer	MI	160	28.40	10	10%	68%	0%	22%	2,010	\$47,208	\$187,214	Light
24	Turrill	Lapeer	MI	230	19.60	10	75%	59%	0%	25%	2,390	\$46,839	\$110,361	Light
25	Sunfish	Willow Spring	NC	50	6.40	30	35%	35%	30%	0%	1,515	\$63,652	\$253,138	Light
26	Picture Rocks	Tucson	AZ	182	20.00	N/A	6%	88%	6%	0%	102	\$81,081	\$280,172	None
27	Avra Valley	Tucson	AZ	246	25.00	N/A	3%	94%	3%	0%	85	\$80,997	\$292,308	None
28	Sappony	Stony Crk	VA	322	20.00	N/A	2%	98%	0%	0%	74	\$51,410	\$155,208	Medium
29	Camden Dam	Camden	NC	50	5.00	0	17%	72%	11%	0%	403	\$84,426	\$230,288	Light
30	Grandy	Grandy	NC	121	20.00	10	55%	24%	0%	21%	949	\$50,355	\$231,408	Light
31	Champion	Pelion	SC	100	10.00	N/A	4%	70%	8%	18%	1,336	\$46,867	\$171,939	Light
32	Eddy II	Eddy	TX	93	10.00	N/A	15%	25%	58%	2%	551	\$59,627	\$139,088	Light
33	Somerset	Somerset	TX	128	10.60	N/A	5%	95%	0%	0%	1,293	\$41,574	\$135,490	Light
34	DG Amp Piqua	Piqua	OH	86	12.60	2	26%	16%	58%	0%	6,735	\$38,919	\$96,555	Light
45	Barefoot Bay	Barefoot Bay	FL	504	74.50	0	11%	87%	0%	3%	2,446	\$36,737	\$143,320	Lt to Med
36	Miami-Dade	Miami	FL	347	74.50	0	26%	74%	0%	0%	127	\$90,909	\$403,571	Light
37	Spotyslvania	Paytes	VA	3,500	617.00	160	37%	52%	11%	0%	74	\$120,861	\$483,333	Med to Hvy
	Average			362	42.05	32	24%	52%	19%	6%	1,515	\$66,292	\$242,468	
	Median			150	17.80	10	16%	59%	7%	0%	560	\$62,384	\$230,848	
	High			3,500	617.00	160	98%	98%	94%	44%	7,684	\$120,861	\$515,399	
	Low			35	5.00	0	1%	0%	0%	0%	48	\$35,057	\$96,555	